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Sec 2: ,[Subd. 2.]- Adoption of this act shall not be rele-
vant in any ]ud1c1al determination of the vahdlty of a family or house-
hold exclusion in a policy issued or renewed prior to July 1, 1969,

Approved May 19, 1969.

CHAPTER 475—S. F. No. 1345

An act repealing certain laws relating o logging dams; repealing
Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 110.19 to 110.22.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Logging dams; licemse; reépealér. Minnesota
Statutes 1967, Sections 110.19, -110.20, 11021 and 110.22 are re-
pealed. wor _

-Approved May 19,.1969. -

l;.

B o CHAPTER 476--S F No 1452
. [Not Coded] :

"An act relating to contracts for goods and’ services entered into.
by the county of Hennepm

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: :

Sectxon 1.. Hennepin county; _contracts for goods and
services, Notwu.hstandmg the provisions of Minnesota Statutes
1967, Chapter 383, the county board of commissioners of Hennepin
county may:

()  contract for goods and services for a‘term which may be
for a period of one year; such one year period may cover portions of
two fiscal years of the county; and

(b)  contract for the leasing of real property from. md1v1duals
private or public corporations, or other governmental agencics for a
period of no longer than five years duration.

Changes or.additions indicated by italics, delefions by strilccont:
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Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval
by a majority of the governing body of the county of Hennepin, and
upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section
645.021.

Approved May 19, 1969.

CHAPTER 477—S. F. No. 1579
 [Not Coded] '

An act to establish an appomtment and tenure system far em-
ployees of the shertﬁs office of Itasca county.

Beit enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Itasca county; sheriff; employees. Subdivision
1.  The county board of commissioners of Itasca county is autho-
rized to employ and designate all employees of the sheriff’s office of
Itasca county.

Subd. 2.  The sheriff shall by a requisition or application re-
quest the county board to designate and employ such persons as he
may deem advisable to fill newly created employment classifications
or situations, or vacancies in previously established classifications or
positions. Upon approval of such requisition the board shall proceed
to employ ‘and designate a qualified person for such p051t10n or s:tua~
tion.

Subd. 3. Every person employed and designated as a public
employee of the sheriff’s office of Itasca county under and pursuant to
the provisions of this section, after six months of continuous employ-
ment in a regular full time position, shall continue in service and hold
his position without demotion, until suspended, demoted, or dis-
charged in the manner hereinafter provided for one or more of the
causes specified herein.

Subd. 4.  Causes for suspension, demotion, or discharge shall
be: :

(a) Conviction of any criminal offense in any court of com-
petent jurisdiction subsequent to the commencement of such employ-
ment;

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout:



